(i) Interest rate risk (Continued)

The Group

Weighted average

effective interest rate Carrying amount

2010 2009 2010 2009

% % S$’000 S$’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

Restricted bank deposits 0.12 0.13 12,672 14,048

Cash and cash equivalents 0.30 0.34 244,722 101,223

257,394 115,271

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 5.65 5.48 132,468 96,750

The Company

Weighted average

effective interest rate Carrying amount

2010 2009 2010 2009

% % S$’000 S$’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.14 0.06 61,109 6,620

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risk for financial instruments at the balance sheet date.

For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the balance sheet date was outstanding for the

whole year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 100 basis point (“bp”) change in the interest rates from the balance sheet date, with

all variables held constant.

Impact to profit attributable to

equity holders

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

S$’000 S$’000

The Group

At 31 December 2010

Bank borrowings (1,077) 1,077

At 31 December 2009

Bank borrowings (786) 786

88 | Midas Holdings Limited | Annual Report 2010

| NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS |

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010 (CONTINUED)

37. Financial risk and capital management (Continued)

37.1 Financial risk management (Continued)

(b) Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Group has foreign currency exposures arising from transactions that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies

of Group entities, primarily Singapore dollar and Renminbi. As at the reporting date, the Group and the Company do not have significant foreign currency

[…]

risk exposure except for the financial assets denominated in Euro. The Group makes use of natural hedge in the above situation to minimise its exposure

to foreign currency movements. It is not the Group’s policy to enter into any financial derivatives to hedge its exchange risks.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operation in the PRC, which are not hedged.

The following table sets out the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities of the Group in their respective currencies:

Assets Liabilities

2010 2009 2010 2009

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Euro 13,253 16,158 48 50

Renminbi 282,741 147,035 168,636 110,032

Singapore dollar 60,146 2,293 155 127

United States dollar 792 4,433 445 –

Hong Kong dollar 360 – 1 –

Other 7 8 – –

357,299 169,927 169,285 110,209

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible 10% change in exchange rate of Euro and United States

dollar against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Impact to profit attributable to

equity holders

Strengthened

by 10%

Weakened

by 10%

S$’000 S$’000

The Group

At 31 December 2010

 Euro 1,320 (1,320)

 United States dollar 21 (21)

1,341 (1,341)

At 31 December 2009

 Euro 1,310 (1,310)

 United States dollar 368 (368)

1,678 (1,678)

Midas Holdings Limited | Annual Report 2010 | 89

| NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS |

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010 (CONTINUED)

37. Financial risk and capital management (Continued)

37.1 Financial risk management (Continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its short-term obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by matching

the payment and receipt cycle.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up using

undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earlier of the contractual date or when the Group is expected to pay. The table includes